
Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Milner Family of Yorkshire England, 

 who settled in Clements Township,  
Annapolis County, Nova Scotia 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Prepared by H. Douglas Goff 
7748 Wellington Rd. 22 
Guelph, ON N1H 6J2 

goff.doug at gmail.com 
www.gofffamilyhistory.ca 

 
Jan. 26, 2017, Revised Dec. 23, 2023 

Index, pg. 25 
 
 
 

Sources  
-------------------------------------------------- 

 
 
1. Traves, Lucy. 1999. Yorkshire Settlers to Annapolis County, Nova Scotia: “Milner”, Integrity Printing Inc., 
Bridgetown, NS. 
- The above reference is an excellent reference and presents several further generations of Milner families who 
descended from John and Elizabeth (Ringrose) Milner, whose family was one of the Yorkshire settlers to Granville, 
Annapolis County. Because my interest is in the Wright family (I am a descendant of Ward and Anna (Milner) 
Wright), I have focused on only the first four generations of descendants of Jonathan and Ann (Oliver) Milner, who 
resettled from Granville to Clements Township. For anyone looking for their Milner roots, this should be enough to 
connect you to the birth, marriage, death and census records below. 
2. Calnek, W. A. and A. W. Savary, 1897, History of the County of Annapolis, and 1913, Supplement,  William 
Briggs Ltd., Toronto. Reprinted by Mika Studio, Belleville, Ont., 1972. 
3. Nova Scotia Historical Vital Statistics. Birth, marriage and death records. http://www.novascotiagenealogy.com 
4. Nova Scotia census data, http://www.bac-lac.gc.ca/eng/census/Pages/census.aspx 
5.  US birth, marriage, death and census records and World Family Tree available from http://www.familysearch.org 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 2 

First Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

 
1. John Milner1. Born on 18 Feb 1700 in (Christened Date) Rillington, Yorkshire, England. John died in 
Helperthorpe. Yks., England, on 12 Aug 1763; he was 63. Occupation: Husbandman. 
 
The Milner families came from the villages of Weaverthorpe, Helperthorpe and Butterwick in Yorkshire, England. 
There were two Jonathan Milner families who came to Nova Scotia. Jonathan, the son of John and Elizabeth 
(Ringrose) Milner, and his wife Ann Oliver, with their two children John and Ann, appear on the passenger list for 
the two ships “Prince George” and “Thomas and William”, sailing from the Port of Scarborough, Yorkshire, 1774. 
Together, the two ships carried 148 men, 91 women, and 11 children. They arrived in Halifax May 14-16, 1774. 
Jonathan was listed as “age 26, farmer, seeking better employment”. Also on board were his mother Elizabeth, his 
sister Elizabeth and his sister Ann with her husband Robert Mills and their four children. All these Yorkshire settlers 
first went to Granville, across the river from Annapolis Royal. Their farms stretched from the river back over the 
north mountain to the Bay of Fundy. The farms were laid out on long strips 50 rods wide. If the family was involved 
in shipping, they had their wharf on the Bay of Fundy shore and had family roads going over the mountain. Jonathan 
settled first at Granville and later moved to the new township of Clements, before 1791. The second Jonathan, who 
was Jonathan’s nephew, came with his wife Mary Welbourn and their son John, sometime between 1815 and 1818. 
His aunt, Sarah Lovel, with her granddaughter Hannah Lovel, probably came with them. They settled in 
Granville.Ref. 1 
 
On 10 Apr 1732 when John was 32, he married Elizabeth Ringrose, daughter of Jonathan Ringrose & Ann 
Stonehouse, in Helperthorpe, Yorkshire, England. Born on 23 Sep 1705 in Weaverthorpe, Yorkshire, England. 
Elizabeth died in Granville, Nova Scotia, aft 1774; she was 68. Residence: Nova Scotia, 1774. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Ann T. Born on 24 Dec 1732 in Butterwick, Yorks. Ann T. died in Granville Ferry, NS, 

on 20 Mar 1822; she was 89. Residence: Halifax (1774). 
   Abt 1760 when Ann T. was 27, she married Robert Mills. Born on 16 Mar 1735 in 

Weaverthorpe, Yorks. Robert died in Granville Ferry, NS, on 26 Apr 1808; he was 73.  
   They had five children, all born in Weaverthorpe, Yorkshire. One died before they 

emigrated, so the four children who came to Granville were Francis (8 Feb 1762-9 Jul 
1841), unm; William (2 Jan 1765-31 Dec 1816) m. Hannah McCormick; Robert (3 Jun 
1769-18 Aug 1824, m. his cousin Hannah Lovel (see Sarah Lovel below); and Elizabeth 
(26 Jun 1772-7 Nov 1844), m. John Weatherspoon. 

  ii. Elizabeth. Born on 11 May 1735 in Butterwick, Yorks. Elizabeth died in Granville, Nova 
Scotia, on 30 Sep 1820; she was 85. She was never married. 

 
1 John was the son of Richard Milner, born on 18 Feb 1666 in Wintringham, Yorkshire, England. On 7 May 1695 
when Richard was 29, he married Ann Gowtrorp in Rillington, Yorkshire, England. They had the following 
children: i. Richard (1696-); ii. John (1700-1763). 
 
Richard was the son of George Milner, born on 13 Sep 1616 in Wintringham, Yorkshire, England. On 15 Jul 1662 
when George was 45, he married Christabell Tod in Wintringham, Yorkshire, England. She was the daughter of 
Henry Tod and Margaret Sawyer, born on 4 Feb 1641 in Wintringham, Yorkshire, England. 
 
George was the son of John Milner, born abt 1590 in Yorkshire, England. On 2 Feb 1615 when John was 25, he 
married Rachel Wilkinson in Wintringham, Yorkshire, England. Born abt 1594. They had the following children: i. 
George (1616-); ii. John (1623-); iii. Ralph (1625-). 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 3 

  iii. John. Born on 13 Jun 1737 in Butterwick, Yorks. John died in Helperthorpe, Yks., 
England, on 18 Apr 1824; he was 86. On 29 Nov 1775 when John was 38, he married 
Mary Smith. 

   They had 5 children in Helperthorpe, Yorkshire, including Jonathan Milner, b. 7 May 
1786 d. 22 Feb 1867 Annapolis Co., Nova Scotia, who married Mary Welbourn. 
Jonathan and Mary (Welbourn) Milner came to NS ~1815-18, with his aunt Sarah Lovel 
(#v. below) and her granddaughter Hannah Lovel (who married Robert Mills, see (i.) 
above), and settled in Granville. Jonathan and Mary had 8 children: Ref. 1 

   i. John. Born on 26 Aug 1815 in Weaverthorpe, Yorks, married Cynthia Weatherspoon. 
   ii. Ann. Born on 1 Dec 1818 in Granville, NS, married John Carter. 
   iii. George. Born on 26 Feb 1821 in Granville, NS. George died on 12 Aug 1853. 
   iv. Thomas N. Born on 3 Jan 1823 in Granville, NS. Thomas N. died on 12 Jan 1914; he 

was 91. He first married Elizabeth Mott. He second married Elizabeth van Blarcom. 
He third married Susan D. Reed. 

   v. Mary. Born on 13 May 1825 in Granville, NS. Mary died in Granville, NS, on 6 Oct 
1846; she was 21, married Norman Rice. 

   vi. Hannah. Born on 27 Jun 1828 in Granville, NS. On 1 Jan 1852 when Hannah was 23, 
she married Leonard Young. 

   vii. William. Born on 26 Dec 1831 in Granville, NS, married Catherine Halliday. 
   viii. Joseph. Born on 9 Apr 1833 in Granville, NS. 
   Note: I have kept these “Granville Milners” separate from the “Clements Milners”(DG). 
 
  iv. Thomas. Born on 20 Apr 1739 in Butterwick, Yorkshire, England. 
  v. Sarah. Born on 10 Mar 1741 in Butterwick, Yorks. Sarah died in Granville Ferry, NS, on 

4 Dec 1825; she was 84. On 9 Apr 1775 when Sarah was 34, she married William Lovel 
in Helperthorpe, Yorks., England. Born on 18 Sep 1736 in Helperthorpe, Yorks. William 
died in Helperthorpe, Yorks., in 1815; he was 78. 

 
   Sarah came to NS with her granddaughter Hannah Lovel, likely the daughter of her 

daughter Ann Lovel, at the same time as Jonathan and Mary (Welbourn) Milner, see 
above. Hannah Lovel married Robert Mills 25 Jan 1820, Granville, the son of her 
grandmother’s sister Ann (Milner) Mills. Ref. 1 

 2 vi. Jonathan (1 Sep 1745-) 
 
 
 
 

Second Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of John Milner (1) & Elizabeth Ringrose 
 
 

2. Jonathan Milner (John1). Born on 1 Sep 1745 in Butterwick, Yorkshire, England. Jonathan died in Clements, 
NS. Residence: Nova Scotia (1774). 
 
Jonathan Milner came to Nova Scotia in the last quarter of the 18th century. He was a farmer and settled in 
Clements. Another immigrant named Milner, distinctly cognate, settled in Granville in 1812. Family from  
Calnek.Ref. 2 (Note: the above refers to his nephew Jonathan Milner and his wife Mary Welbourn, see above.) 
 
Soon after Clements Township was established in 1784, Jonathan received a Crown Land Grant of 500 acres in 
Greenland, on the south side of the “Negro Line” (Black Loyalist settlers), south and parallel to the Hessian Line. 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 4 

Between 1793 and 1804 he purchased 7 additional lots totaling 950 acres. These lots were on both sides of the 
Hessian Line, in present day Clementsvale. Ref. 1 
 
On 19 Feb 1772 when Jonathan was 26, he married Ann Oliver in Helperthorpe, Yorkshire, England. Born in 
Yorkshire, England. 
 
She may have been the daughter of William and Ann (Hobson) Oliver. Their son, Richard, came to Granville in 
1774, and Jonathan and Ann first settled in Granville on the mountain next to Richard, suggesting they were brother 
and sister. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Anna. Born ca 1773. 
 
   Anna married William McNeil. 
 3 ii. John (ca 1774-) 
  iii. Elizabeth. Born in 1778. Elizabeth died on 11 Aug 1865; she was 87. 
 
   They had a son John Henry LeCain, Bapt. 3 Oct 1819, St. Luke’s Anglican. 
 
   On 29 Oct 1814 when Elizabeth was 36, she married Benjamin LeCain. Benjamin died 

in 1892. 
 4 iv. Thomas (6 Dec 1779-9 Aug 1859) 
  v. Sarah. Sarah died in Aged 80, in 1859; she was 79. Born ca 1780. She was never 

married. 
 5 vi. Jonathan (ca 1782-11 Oct 1867) 
 6 vii. Elche (Alice) (ca 1784-) 
  viii. Anna. Born on 13 Jun 1785 in Annapolis Royal, NS, St. Luke's Anglican. 
 
   Anna married William McNeil. 
  ix. Mary. Mary died in Clements, NS, in 1863; she was 75. Born ca 1788 in Clements, NS. 

She was never married. 
  x. Beulah. Beulah died in Clements, NS, in 1860; she was 70. Born ca 1790 in Clements, 

NS. She was never married. 
 

 
 
 

Third Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of Jonathan Milner (2) & Ann Oliver 
 
 

3. John Milner (Jonathan2, John1). Born ca 1774. 
 
He owned a considerable amount of land on the Hessian Line, in what is now Clementsvale Village.  
 
On 21 Dec 1803 when John was 29, he married Tamar Pine, daughter of Daniel Pine, in Digby, NS. Born ca 1785. 
Tamar died on 8 May 1869; she was 84. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Mary. Born in 1804. Mary died in Clementsvale, NS, on 7 Jan 1885; she was 81. She 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 5 

was never married. 
 
   Mary had a son Ephraim Manfred Milner, b. 10 Sep 1829. 1871 census Hessian Line 

Milner Mary 67, Ephraim 42. She owned land on both the north and south sides of the 
Hessian Line, in what is now Clementsvale village. Her occupation was seamstress. 
Ephraim was living with Dowe (his 2nd cousin) and Mary Milner in 1901. 

  ii. Sarah Ann. Born in 1805. 
 
   Sarah Ann married James (Jr.) Fraser. 
 7 iii. John Keller 
  iv. Rebecca Wesley. Born ca 1808. Rebecca Wesley died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., 

NS, on 3 Apr 1877; she was 69. 
 
   Rebecca Wesley married Samuel Westlake. 
  v. Hannah. Hannah died in 1858. She was never married. 
  vi. Daniel Pine. Born in 1810. 
 
   They had four children: i. Emmeline b ca 1852 d 22 Jan 1876; ii. Augusta b ca 1853 d 28 

Nov 1879; iii. Mary Ann b ca 1856; iv. Sarah Eugenie b ca 1858, m 29 Jun 1884 Watson 
Milbury. 

 
   1891 census Thomas Trimper 29 Head of Household George W 2 and Hattie V 7/12, also 

Daniel P Millner 79 Widow, Labourer (Thomas Trimper owned Daniel’s home from 
1888 to 1939) 

 
   On 17 Oct 1850 when Daniel Pine was 40, he married Ann Mott, daughter of John 

Mott. Born ca 1820. Ann died on 2 Aug 1885; she was 65. 
 
    
 
4. Thomas Milner (Jonathan2, John1). Born on 6 Dec 1779 in Clements, NS. Thomas died in Cements, NS, on 9 
Aug 1859; he was 79. 
 
On 16 Jan 1804 when Thomas was 24, he first married Elizabeth Warner, daughter of Daniel Warner, in Digby, 
NS. Born on 16 Mar 1785 in Clements, NS. Elizabeth died on 2 Jun 1827; she was 42. Buried in Annapolis Royal, 
NS. 
 
Four of Thomas and Elizabeth’s children married children of James Wright and Margaret Gray.2 
 
They had the following children: 
 8 i. Hannah (Anna) (8 Oct 1804-27 Sep 1885) 
 9 ii. Daniel Werner (5 Jan 1806-3 Oct 1877) 
 10 iii. John “Conrad” (1 May 1808-29 Apr 1901) 
 11 iv. Mary Magdalen (28 May 1810-24 Dec 1884) 
  v. Oliver. Born on 16 May 1812 in Clements, NS. Oliver died in 1832; he was 19. 
  vi. Thomas Henry. Born on 28 Jan 1814 in Clements, NS. Thomas Henry died in Clements, 

NS, on 9 Jan 1871; he was 56. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
   On 16 May 1841 when Thomas Henry was 27, he married Lovica Wright, daughter of 

 
2 See http://www.gofffamilyhistory.ca/WrightFamilyClementsAnnapolisNovaScotia.pdf 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 6 

James Wright (1769-1839) & Margaret Grey (ca 1783-1 Dec 1858), in Clements, NS. 
Born on 28 Jan 1816 in Clements, NS. Lovica died in Clements, NS, on 21 Jul 1882; she 
was 66. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 

 12 vii. Joshua (21 May 1816-1899) 
  viii. James. Born in 1818. 
 
   James married Mary Dukeshire, daughter of Andrew Dukeshire (1789-20 Mar 1869). 

Born in 1816. 
 13 ix. Frederic Boehme (11 Jun 1820-) 
 14 x. Elche (Elsie) (19 Apr 1822-7 Dec 1910) 
 
Thomas second married Nancy (Ham) Weilant. 
 
They had the following children: 
 15 i. William Dowe (23 May 1830-9 Feb 1909) 
  ii. Ann Oliver. Born ca 1833 in Clements, NS. Ann Oliver died on 22 May 1900; she was 

67. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
   On 29 Mar 1854 when Ann Oliver was 21, she married Edward Manning Sanford, son 

of John Newcomb Sanford (1788-1831) & Charlotte Woodworth (1794-1861). 
 
   Son of John Newcomb and Charlotte (Woodworth) Sanford. 
  iii. Rebecca. Born in 1834 in Clements, NS. 
 
   On 17 May 1859 when Rebecca was 25, she married John Thomas Berry, son of Peter 

Berry & 17. Mary Ann Milner (1810-). 
 
   Son of Peter and Mary Ann (Milner) Berry. 
 
   They had a son Melbrow A. Berry. 
 
5. Jonathan Milner (Jonathan2, John1). Born ca 1782 in Clements, NS. Jonathan died in Clements, NS, on 11 Oct 
1867; he was 85. 
 
Jonathan first married Louisa Potter, daughter of Benjamin Potter (9 May 1749-16 Jan 1823) & Sarah Angier. 
Born on 22 Jul 1784. 
 
They had the following children: 
 16 i. Anna (9 Apr 1808-27 Jun 1870) 
  ii. John. Born on 8 Sep 1810 in Clements, NS. John died in 1840; he was 29. 
 
 
On 10 Mar 1810 when Jonathan was 28, he second married Hannah Pine, daughter of Daniel Pine, in Digby, NS. 
Born ca 1793 in Clements, NS. 
 
They had the following children: 
 17 i. Mary Ann (1810-) 
  ii. Samuel Pine. Born ca 1816. Samuel Pine died on 16 Dec 1881; he was 65. Buried in 

Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
   They had two children: i. Dowe Ditmars b 20 Sep 1844 Bear River East, d 30 Dec 1941 

Clementsvale, m Mary Pine, 4 children; ii. Hannah Elizabeth b 24 May 1849 d 31 Jan 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 7 

1934 m 20 Sep 1871 James Hardy Robinson, 5 children. 
 
   On 23 Jan 1844 when Samuel Pine was 28, he married Mary Eliza Jones. Born ca 1819. 

Mary Eliza died on 29 Mar 1891; she was 72. 
  iii. Cyrus “Sutcliffe”. Born ca 1820. Cyrus “Sutcliffe” died in Clements, NS, on 14 Oct 

1865; he was 45. 
 
   On 21 Nov 1860 when Cyrus “Sutcliffe” was 40, he married Cecilia Riley in Digby, NS. 

Born ca 1837. 
  iv. Louisa. Born ca 1832. Louisa died ca 1856; she was 24. 
 
   On 12 Jul 1853 when Louisa was 21, she married Ezekiel Pryor Sanford, son of John 

Newcomb Sanford (1788-1831) & Charlotte Woodworth (1794-1861). Born on 27 Apr 
1828. 

 
   son of John Newcomb and Charlotte (Woodworth) Sanford. 
 
6. Elche (Alice) Milner (Jonathan2, John1). Born ca 1784. 
 
In 1807 when Elche (Alice) was 23, she married John Conrad Trimper, son of Johann Heinrich Troemper 
(Trimper) (25 Jun 1753-13 Jun 1839) & Catherine Boutilier (24 Jul 1763-27 Apr 1849). Born in 1787 in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. John Conrad died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 19 Feb 1871; he was 
84. 
 
Children from familysearch, Elizabeth Ann b. 1793, md. to Jean-Baptiste Dudale (Dondale) is included in 
familysearch, but she must be a sister rather than daughter. 
 
Citation, The Descendants of Henry Trimper (2000) by Wayne Trimper. 
 
They had the following children: 
 18 i. Rebecca (1807-) 
  ii. William. Born in 1807. William died in 1861; he was 54. 
 19 iii. Anne Martha (1808-3 Aug 1856) 
 20 iv. Catherine (1815-24 Jan 1892) 
  v. Mariah Elizabeth. Born in 1817 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
 
   On 10 Nov 1841 when Mariah Elizabeth was 24, she married Abraham Low in 

Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born in 1801 in Granville, Anna. Co., NS. Abraham 
died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 25 Jan 1875; he was 74. 

  vi. Kerziah. Born in 1820. Kerziah died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, in 1836; she 
was 16. 

  vii. Maria Elizabeth. Born in 1823. 
 21 viii. John Henry (20 Jun 1824-12 Feb 1898) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 8 

Fourth Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of Thomas Milner (4) & Elizabeth Warner3 
 
 

7. John Keller Milner (John3, Jonathan2, John1). 
 
They had three children: i. Minetta G. b ca 1853 Clements, d 1 Aug 1910 m 3 Mar 1869 Albert S. Brown; ii Anna b 
ca1857; iii John b 2 Dec 1861 Clementsport. 
 
On 2 Mar 1848 John Keller married Dorcas Pinckney in Clements, NS. 
 
Their  child: 
 22 i. Menitta (Nettie) G. (1853-1 Aug 1910) 
 
 
8. Hannah (Anna) Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 8 Oct 1804 in Digby, NS. Hannah (Anna) died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 27 Sep 1885; she was 80. 
 
Hannah (Anna) married Ward Sneden Wright, son of James Wright (1769-1839) & Margaret Grey (ca 1783-1 Dec 
1858). Born in 1806 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Ward Sneden died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, 
on 6 Mar 1886; he was 80. 
 
Ward, 65, and Hannah, 66, are in the 1871 census with Arthur, 21, Emma, 20, and Minnie (8 mos.), also John Beeler 
(33, widowed- married to Margaret Wright, who had died 5 years previous), Hessian Line, Annapolis Co., beside 
Wm. O. and Beulah Wright. 
 
1881 census Hessian Line, Annapolis Co., Arthur 33, Emma 31, Ella 9, Albert W. 7, Minerva 5, Edith M. 2, and 
Ward S. 76. Note: Anna age 76 is with son Thomas A. 
 
They had the following children (surname Wright): 
  i. John (1 Oct 1828-14 Apr 1897). On 5 Jan 1849 when John was 20, he married Mercy 

“Jane” Turpin in Clementsport, NS. Born in 1829. Mercy “Jane” died in Princedale, 
Annapolis Co., on 5 Aug 1921; she was 92. 

  ii. William Oliver. Born on 16 Oct 1831 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. William 
Oliver died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 10 Mar 1889; he was 57. Buried in 
Clementsvale Cemetery. On 4 Mar 1851 when William Oliver was 19, he married Beulah 
Elizabeth Long, daughter of Peter Long (1786-11 Jan 1858) & Martha Langley (1788-21 
Feb 1835). Born on 7 Nov 1825 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Beulah Elizabeth 
died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 21 Dec 1902; she was 77. 

  iii. Thomas A. (8 Oct 1833-13 Aug 1898). On 20 Dec 1855 when Thomas A. was 22, he 
married Wealthy Elizabeth Milner (23) , daughter of Daniel Werner Milner (8) (5 Jan 
1806-3 Oct 1877) & Anna Milner (13) (9 Apr 1808-27 Jun 1870), in Clements, NS. Born 
in 1834. Wealthy Elizabeth died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 4 Feb 1892; she 
was 58. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 

 
3 Four of Thomas and Elizabeth Milner’s children married children of James Wright and Margaret Gray. For more 
information on the Wright descendants, please see 
http://www.gofffamilyhistory.ca/WrightFamilyClementsAnnapolisNovaScotia.pdf 
 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 9 

  iv. Elizabeth Jane. Born on 11 Jul 1837 in Virginia, Annapolis Co., NS. Elizabeth Jane died 
in Virginia, Annapolis Co., NS, on 12 Dec 1923; she was 86. On 1 Jan 1857 when 
Elizabeth Jane was 19, she married James Floyd in Clementsvale. Born on 20 Jul 1832. 
James died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 8 Mar 1913; he was 80. 

  v. Margaret A. Born on 16 Aug 1839 in Virginia East, Anna. Co., N.S. Margaret A. died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 4 Mar 1866; she was 26. Buried in Clementsvale 
Cemetery. 

   Margaret A. married John E. Beeler, son of William Beeler & Catherine Trimper. Born 
on 6 Aug 1837. John E. died in 1927; he was 89. 

   Mary E. (Brown) wife of John E. Beeler d Mar 24, 1897 aged 57; John E. Beeler, 1837-
1927 (Clementsvale Cemetery) 

  vi. David Beecher. Born on 29 Aug 1841 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. David 
Beecher died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 9 Mar 1920; he was 78.On 29 Jun 
1864 when David Beecher was 22, he married Jeannette Ann Beeler, daughter of 
William Beeler & Catherine Trimper. Born on 21 Sep 1842. Jeannette Ann died on 24 Jul 
1898; she was 55. 

  vii. Mary Emma (4 Aug 1843-7 Mar 1906). On 31 Mar 1863 when Mary Emma was 19, she 
married William Baird in Clementsvale, NS. Born on 17 Jun 1838. William died on 5 
Jan 1930; he was 91. 

  viii. Arthur Wellesley. Born on 1 Sep 1848. Arthur Wellesley died in Weymouth, Digby Co., 
NS, on 31 Mar 1922; he was 73. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. On 5 Jun 1869 when 
Arthur Wellesley was 20, he first married Emma Marriett in Chester, Lunenburg Co., 
NS. Born in Jun 1848. Emma died on 28 Jan 1885; she was 36. Buried in Clementsvale 
Cemetery. On 12 Jan 1893 when Arthur Wellesley was 44, he second married Mary 
Eunice (Wear) Lawrence in Wellesley, MA. Born in 1851 in Nova Scotia. Mary Eunice 
(Wear) died in Wellesley, MA, on 25 Nov 1916; she was 65. 

 
9. Daniel Werner Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 5 Jan 1806 in Clements, NS. Daniel Werner died 
in Clements, NS, on 3 Oct 1877; he was 71. 
 
On 22 Apr 1828 when Daniel Werner was 22, he first married Anna Milner (16) , daughter of 5. Jonathan Milner 
(ca 1782-11 Oct 1867) & Louisa Potter (22 Jul 1784-), in Clements, NS. Born on 9 Apr 1808 in Clements, NS. 
Anna died in Clements, NS, on 27 Jun 1870; she was 62. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. John Henry. Born ca 1830. John Henry died in Clementsport, Annapolis Co., NS, on 18 

May 1880; he was 50. 
 
   On 1 Nov 1855 when John Henry was 25, he first married Ruth Potter, daughter of 

Benjamin Potter (10 Aug 1789-27 Nov 1850) & Ruth Wear (1 Jan 1789-). Born in Nov 
1835. Ruth died on 3 May 1857; she was 21. 

 
   On 29 Oct 1857 when John Henry was 27, he second married Elizabeth Potter, daughter 

of Aaron Potter (3 Sep 1786-21 Sep 1860) & Susanna B. Purdy (28 Feb 1787-22 Mar 
1874). Born on 13 Jan 1831. Elizabeth died on 18 May 1880; she was 49. 

 31 ii. Wealthy Elizabeth (1834-4 Feb 1892) 
  iii. Allen Murray. 
  iv. Oliver A. Born ca 1846. 
 
   Four children: 1. Edward C. b ca1872; Ernest M, b 25 Sep 1873; Joshua F. b.20 May 

1875; Archie W. (1880-1881). 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 10 

   Oliver A married Mary Elizabeth Chute. Born on 2 Sep 1850 in Clements, NS. 
 
   Daughter of Joseph and Mary Ann (Sanford) Chute. 
  v. Orartia Lois. Born ca 1847. 
 
 
On 14 Nov 1871 when Daniel Werner was 65, he second married Matilda Foster. Born on 25 Dec 1820. Matilda 
died on 15 May 1907; she was 86. 
 
 
10. John “Conrad” Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 1 May 1808 in Clements, NS. John “Conrad” 
died in Bear River, Digby Co., NS, on 29 Apr 1901; he was 92. 
 
On 9 Nov 1834 when John “Conrad” was 26, he married Diadama Spurr, daughter of William Spurr, in 
Annapolis Royal, NS. Born ca 1814. Diadama died in Clements, NS, on 29 Apr 1897; she was 83. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. William Spurr. Born in 1835. William Spurr died on 6 Jun 1888; he was 53. Buried in 

Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
   Four chldren with Catherine Peck: i. William Ordbar b 6 Nov 1865 d Apr 1944 md Maria 

Anna Waite; ii. Seretta Jane b 26 Jan 1866 d 13 May 1942 md David Wallace Pyne; iii. 
Zeruiah b 1867 d 16 Apr 1944 md Charles Hallet Ray Dunn; iv. Thomas Alford b 17 Dec 
1868 d 24 Jun 1953 md Carrie Lowie.  

 
   Six children with Eleanor DeLong: Howard Berton b 23 Aug 1873 d 21 Sep 1962 md 

Margaret Trimper; ii. Albert D. b 1875 d 1956 md Hattie Jones; iii. Elinor Elizabeth b 17 
Feb 1877 d 29 Nov 1939 md Daniel Dukeshire; iv. Bertha Alice b 7 Nov 1879 md 
George W. Morton; v. John W. b 1881 d 1961; vi. Charles Eber b 23 Jan 1885 d 27 Oct 
1971 md Anes Mosher. 

 
   On 31 Jan 1864 when William Spurr was 29, he first married Catherine Peck. Born ca 

1842. Catherine died in Clements, NS, on 1 Jan 1869; she was 27. 
 
   On 2 Dec 1871 when William Spurr was 36, he second married Eleanor DeLong in 

Clementsvale, NS. Born on 25 Dec 1842 in New Germany, NS. Eleanor died in 
Whitefield, NH, on 7 Dec 1940; she was 97. 

 32 ii. Perez Wheeler (7 Oct 1838-5 Jun 1906) 
  iii. Angelina. Born ca 1842. 
 
   On 9 Dec 1868 when Angelina was 26, she married Wesley Simmons. 
  iv. Tamar Estelle. Born ca 1843. 
 
   On 4 Dec 1866 when Tamar Estelle was 23, she married Robert Cossaboon. 
  v. Joseph Eli. Born ca 1846. 
  vi. Zebia Abe. Born ca 1848. 
  vii. Mary Jane. Born on 16 Oct 1849. Mary Jane died on 21 Feb 1937; she was 87. She was 

never married. 
  viii. Alvina Elizabeth. Born ca 1850. Alvina Elizabeth died on 2 Apr 1925; she was 75. 
 
   On 28 Apr 1881 when Alvina Elizabeth was 31, she married John Dean Savary. Born on 

22 Apr 1836. John Dean died in Bear River, NS, on 24 Feb 1907; he was 70. 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 11 

 
   They had seven children. 
 33 ix. Cereno J. Purdy (15 May 1852-27 Jun 1906) 
 34 x. Melvina (Aug 1853-) 
  xi. Sarah Ann. Born ca 1855. Sarah Ann died on 17 Jan 1936; she was 81. 
 
   On 29 Jun 1889 when Sarah Ann was 34, she married Capt. William LeCain. 
  xii. Florence Rebecca. Born ca 1857. 
 
   On 26 Jun 1882 when Florence Rebecca was 25, she married William Rosencrants. 
 
11. Mary Magdalen Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 28 May 1810 in Clements, NS. Mary Magdalen 
died on 24 Dec 1884; she was 74. 
 
On 2 Jan 1833 when Mary Magdalen was 22, she married William C. Wright, son of James Wright (1769-1839) & 
Margaret Grey (ca 1783-1 Dec 1858), in Annapolis Royal, NS, St. Luke's Anglican. Born in 1808 in Clementsvale, 
Annapolis Co., NS. William C. died on 18 Aug 1875; he was 67. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
1871 Clementsport Wright, William 62, Mary M 60, Saraah A 34, Thomas 20, Charles E 19, and in a neighbouring  
house Wright, Wallace 28 Martha 20; and Wright, Aaron 23 Mary 20. 
 
They had the following children (surname Wright)4: 
  i. James Alfred. Born on 19 May 1833. James Alfred died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., 

NS, on 24 Sep 1900; he was 67. Residence: Lynn, MA (Between 1867 And 1881); 
Clementsport (1881). On 30 Dec 1857 when James Alfred was 24, he first married Mary 
Emmeline German, daughter of Hugh German (1796-) & Sarah (Sally) Wright (19 Oct 
1800-16 Jan 1873). Born on 16 Apr 1829. Mary Emmeline died in Clements on 13 Feb 
1889; she was 59. Residence: Maitland Bridge. On 22 Mar 1892 when James Alfred was 
58, he second married Susan Henley in Virginia Baptist. Born in 1833 in Chelsea. 
Widow of George Sheffer. 

  ii. John (Died as Infant). Born on 10 Oct 1834 in Clements, NS. John died in Clements, NS, 
on 10 Feb 1835; he was <1. 

  iii. Margaret Elizabeth (Died as Child). Born on 19 Jan 1836 in Clements, NS. Margaret 
Elizabeth died in Clements, NS, on 29 Aug 1838; she was 2. 

  iv. Sarah Ann. Born on 6 Nov 1837 in Clements, NS. Sarah Ann died on 17 Dec 1888; she 
was 51. 

   On 23 Dec 1879 when Sarah Ann was 42, she married Anthony Potter. 
  v. Esther B. Born on 5 Dec 1839 in Clements, NS. Esther B. died in Clementsvale, 

Annapolis Co., NS, on 25 Dec 1931; she was 92. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
Esther B. married Levi Trimper. Born on 14 Apr 1837. Levi died on 21 Jan 1928; he 
was 90. Levi Trimper was the son of Maria Elizabeth Trimper, sister to John Henry 
Trimper. (His death record gives father unknown.) Maria married Abraham Low in 1841. 

  vi. Wallace Albert. Born on 29 Jul 1842 in Clements, NS. Wallace Albert died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 20 May 1912; he was 69. On 30 Dec 1867 when 
Wallace Albert was 25, he married Martha Loretta Chute. Born on 6 Jan 1851. Martha 
Loretta died in Milford, Anna. Co., NS, in Sep 1928; she was 77. Daughter of Elias Chute 
and Martha Bowlby. 

  vii. Arden (Died as Child). Born on 16 May 1844 in Clements, NS. Arden died in Clements, 
 

4 For more information on the Wright descendants, please see 
http://www.gofffamilyhistory.ca/WrightFamilyClementsAnnapolisNovaScotia.pdf 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 12 

NS, on 16 Jan 1846; he was 1. 
  viii. Salome. Born on 31 Jan 1846. Salome died on 15 Oct 1924; she was 78. On 8 Mar 1866 

when Salome was 20, she married William “Frederick” Morin in Hillsburgh. Born in 
1841. William “Frederick” died in 1920; he was 79. 

  ix. Deacon Aaron. Born on 14 Aug 1847 in Clements, NS. Aaron died on 24 Jun 1932; he 
was 84. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. On 28 Dec 1870 when Aaron was 23, he first 
married Mary Jeanette Chute, daughter of Elias Chute & Martha Bowlby. Born on 6 Jan 
1851. Mary Jeanette died in 1923; she was 71. 

  x. Millicent (28 Apr 1849-23 Apr 1926). On 12 May 1869 when Millicent was 20, she 
married Asa Wright, son of Walter Wright (1816-2 Jun 1872) & Elizabeth (Bridget) 
Tracey (4 Jun 1822-1 Jul 1907), in Clements, NS. Born in 1842 in Clements, NS. Asa 
died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 28 Aug 1908; he was 66. 

  xi. Thomas Henry (6 Jul 1851-29 Jun 1913). On 10 Mar 1880 when Thomas Henry was 28, 
he first married Amanda E. Freeman in Milton, Queens Co., NS. Born in 1858 in 
Kempt, Queens Co., NS. Amanda E. died on 30 Apr 1887; she was 29. On 8 Mar 1893 
when Thomas Henry was 41, he second married Hattie Alberta Rice in Bear River, NS. 
Born on 28 Jun 1871 in Morganville. 

  xii. Charles Eber. Born on 5 Dec 1853 in Clements, NS. Charles Eber died in Wilton, New 
Hampshire, U.S.A., on 11 Jun 1922; he was 68. Buried in Wilton, NH. On 24 Jun 1884 
when Charles Eber was 30, he married Bertha S. Potter in Bear River, NS. Born on 6 
Mar 1864. Bertha S. died in Nashua, NH, on 3 May 1943; she was 79. Buried in Wilton, 
NH. 

  xiii. Avard (Died as Child). Born on 2 Jul 1856 in Clements, NS. Avard died in Clements, 
NS, on 3 Apr 1862; he was 5. 

 
12. Joshua Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 21 May 1816. Joshua died in 1899; he was 82. 
 
Four children. 
 
Joshua married Sarah Hines. Born ca 1831. Sarah died in 1900; she was 69. 
 
They had the following children: 
 43 i. Maria Melissa (28 Jan 1849-29 May 1927) 
  ii. Mary Magdeline. Born ca 1858 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
 
   On 3 May 1877 when Mary Magdeline was 19, she married George “Fletcher” 

Trimper, son of 21. John Henry Trimper (20 Jun 1824-12 Feb 1898) & Lydia Jane 
Long (14 Aug 1820-11 Aug 1908). Born on 27 Jan 1854. George “Fletcher” died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 24 Dec 1915; he was 61. 

 
   1891 census Clementsvale Trimper Fletcher 37 Mary 33 Agnes 12 Henry 10. 
   In 1901, Fletcher was living with brother Thomas. Mary, Agnes and Henry were not with 

him. 
  iii. Annie. Born ca 1862. 
  iv. Carrie H. Born ca 1864. 
 
   On 19 Sep 1883 when Carrie H. was 19, she married Horace M. Perkins. 
 
13. Frederic Boehme Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 11 Jun 1820 in Clements, NS. 
 
On 30 Dec 1840 when Frederic Boehme was 20, he married Bethiah Wright, daughter of James Wright (1769-
1839) & Margaret Grey (ca 1783-1 Dec 1858), in Clements Anglican. Born on 19 Oct 1821. Bethiah died on 31 Oct 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 13 

1859; she was 38. 
 
They had the following children: 
 44 i. Thirza (27 Apr 1846-29 Aug 1926) 
 45 ii. Zachius Frederick (1847-1893) 
 
14. Elche (Elsie) Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 19 Apr 1822 in Clements, NS. Elche (Elsie) died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 7 Dec 1910; she was 88. 
 
On 19 Nov 1846 when Elche (Elsie) was 24, she married John Potter, son of Benjamin Potter (10 Aug 1789-27 
Nov 1850) & Ruth Wear (1 Jan 1789-), in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 18 Oct 1823 in Clements, 
Annapolis Co., NS. John died in Clementsport, Annapolis Co., NS, on 30 May 1903; he was 79. 
 
Four children: Joseph Burpee; Thomas Ezra; John LeCain; Asa Oliver. 
 
Their children: 
 46 i. Joseph Burpee (1 Sep 1847-8 Jan 1924) 
 47 ii. Thomas Ezra (10 May 1857-8 Oct 1921) 
 
 

Family of Thomas Milner (4) & Nancy (Ham) Weilant 
 
 

15. William Dowe Milner (Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 23 May 1830 in Hessian Line, Clements, NS. 
William Dowe died on 9 Feb 1909; he was 78. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
They had eight children: i. Thomas Elder b 26 Apr 1860 d 6 Sep 1947 md Bertha Beeler, Alice Maude Mailman; ii. 
Georgina (twin) b 11 Jul 1864 d 1927 md John William Berry; iii. Christina (twin) b 11 Jul 1864 d 18 May 1948 md 
Edwin Bernard Parker; iv. William Herbert b 19 Dec 1866 d 11 Feb 1942 Ipswich MA md Carrie Edith Sproule, 
Sophie Oickle; v. Charles B. b ca 1868 d 1 Nov 1894; vi. Hanley Freeman b 20 May 1870 d 23 Nov 1956 md May 
MacQuarrie; vii. Bessie L. b 2 Jun 1873 d 25 Jun 1898 md William Taylor; viii. Ida b 20 Jul 1877. 
 
On 16 Dec 1860 when William Dowe was 30, he married Martha LeCain, daughter of Thomas LeCain & 
Elizabeth Orde, in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 15 Jul 1837. Martha died in Clementsvale, NS, on 
30 Jan 1918; she was 80. 
 
Their child: 
  i. Thomas Elder. Born on 26 Apr 1860 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Thomas Elder 

died in Princedale, Annapolis Co., on 6 Sep 1947; he was 87. 
 
   On 25 Jul 1880 when Thomas Elder was 20, he married Bertha F. Beeler, daughter of 

51. John Edward Beeler (6 Aug 1837-3 Oct 1927) & 27. Margaret A. Wright (16 Aug 
1839-4 Mar 1866), in Hillsburg (Bear River), NS. Born in 1861 in Clementsvale, 
Annapolis Co., NS. Bertha F. died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, bef 1896; she 
was 35. 

 
 
 

Family of Jonathan Milner (5) & Louisa Potter 
 

16. Anna Milner (Jonathan3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 9 Apr 1808 in Clements, NS. Anna died in Clements, NS, 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 14 

on 27 Jun 1870; she was 62. 
 
On 22 Apr 1828 when Anna was 20, she married Daniel Werner Milner (9) , son of 4. Thomas Milner (6 Dec 
1779-9 Aug 1859) & Elizabeth Warner (16 Mar 1785-2 Jun 1827), in Clements, NS. Born on 5 Jan 1806 in 
Clements, NS. Daniel Werner died in Clements, NS, on 3 Oct 1877; he was 71. 
 
See family under #9 above. 
 
 

Family of Jonathan Milner (5) & Hannah Pine 
 

17. Mary Ann Milner (Jonathan3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1810. 
 
On 13 May 1854 when Mary Ann was 44, she married Peter Berry, son of Thomas Berry. 
 
Son of Thomas Berry and his second wife Rebecca Henshaw. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. John Thomas. 
 
   Son of Peter and Mary Ann (Milner) Berry. 
 
   They had a son Melbrow A. Berry. 
 
   On 17 May 1859 John Thomas married Rebecca Milner, daughter of 4. Thomas Milner 

(6 Dec 1779-9 Aug 1859) & Nancy (Ham) Weilant. Born in 1834 in Clements, NS. 
 
 

Family of Elche (Alice) Milner (6) & John Conrad Trimper 
 
 

18. Rebecca Trimper (Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1807 in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. 
 
On 16 Mar 1828 when Rebecca was 21, she married Abraham Dukeshire, son of George Joseph (Tuchscherer) 
Dukeshire (18 Sep 1758-1836), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born in 1798 in Granville, Anna. Co., NS. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. John Henry. Born in 1829 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
  ii. Charles Frederick. Born on 22 Oct 1834 in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Charles 

Frederick died in Bear River, Digby Co., NS, on 13 Aug 1905; he was 70. 
 
   On 11 May 1854 when Charles Frederick was 19, he married Margaret Anne Douglas in 

Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
 48 iii. Hannah Catherine (1836-24 Oct 1917) 
 
19. Anne Martha Trimper (Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1808. Anne Martha died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 3 Aug 1856; she was 48. 
 
Marriage witnesses, John Trimper and Charles Trimper, St. Edwards Church, Clementsport.31 
Ann M., wife of Jacob Long, d Aug 2, 1856 aged 53 (Clementsvale Cemetery) 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 15 

On 3 Feb 1825 when Anne Martha was 17, she married Jacob Long, son of Peter Long (1786-11 Jan 1858) & 
Martha Langley (1788-21 Feb 1835). Born in 1807. Jacob died on 1 Apr 1887; he was 80. Buried in Clementsvale 
Cemetery. 
 
Jacob may be a son or a brother of Peter. There was 21 years difference, so could be either. In his marriage in 1825, 
he was named as “Jacob Jr.”, although this is not seen in any other records. The Long genealogy (Long and Davis, 
1987)31 records this Jacob but without confirmation of relationship to Peter. However, they also list a Jacob as a son 
of Peter, with no further information.  
 
1871 census Hessian Line Long Jacob 63 Rachel 48 Zuraah (F) 35 Alden 10 Jane 6. 
1881 census Hessian Line Long Jacob 71 Rachel A. 63 Zarie (F) 47 Aldin R. 20 Jane E. 16. 
 
 Jacob Long Jr., farmer of Clements (1807-Apr. 1, 1887), md. Feb. 3, 1822 Ann M. Trimper (1803-Aug. 2, 1856). 
Children: Martha, 1830-1912, md. Henry Brown*; Izaruh Elizabeth, bapt. Nov. 4 1834; William Dennison, bapt. 
Oct. 17, 1836; Rebecca Lucinda, bapt. Nov. 18, 1839, d. Apr. 28, 1936, md. Charles Trimper (Set. 12, 1842-Nov. 
11, 1921), for years the Clementsvale postmistress; Jacob Allen, b. 15 Feb 1843, d. Nov. 16, 1863, age 29.31 The 
names of Anna Catherine and Hannah Maria Faith came from Beulah Wright. 
 
*Martha was the grandmother of Wellington (“Wellie”) Brown of Spring Hill, Annapolis Co., a well-known sports 
guide in the area. He had a large cooking pot which he claimed the first Long’s brought with them from Holland, 
which may fit in with Chute’s listing of John Jacob Long as being from Prussia, and census records of family origins 
as German. Wellie remembers his grandmother Martha had a brother John who had gone to the United States. He 
remembered his Uncle’s visits to his N.S. home.31 
 
Marriage (1) 3 Feb 1825, by banns, by Rev. John Millidge of Annapolis, Jacob Long, Junior of the Parish of 
Clements, and Ann Trimper of the Parish of Clements; witnesses: John Trimper and Charles Trimper (Annapolis, St. 
Luke's Parish, Register of Marriages, page 49, no. 147) 
 
Marriage (2) 18 Jan 1860, by Rev. James Taylor, Wesleyan, Jacob Long of Hessian Line, widower, and Rachel Ann 
Simmons, widow. (Annapolis Royal, St. George and St. Andrews United Parish Register) 
 
Rachel, Alden and Jane are a second family. Alden is named as son of Jacob and Ann (NSHVS), but he was born in 
1860, so must be Rachel Ann Simmons rather than Ann Trimper. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Anna Catherine. Born in 1827. Anna Catherine died on 20 Nov 1869; she was 42. 
 49 ii. Martha (1830-5 Jul 1918) 
  iii. Hannah Maria Faith (Died as Infant). Born in 1831. Hannah Maria Faith died in 1831; 

she was <1. 
  iv. Zuriah Elizabeth. Born in 1834. 
 50 v. William Dennison (12 Aug 1836-28 Aug 1914) 
  vi. Rebecca Lucinda. Born on 18 Nov 1840. Rebecca Lucinda died in Clementsvale, 

Annapolis Co., NS, on 28 Apr 1930; she was 89. 
 
   Meredith Glidden (b. 1881), Somerville, Mass., daughter (informant). 
 
   On 9 May 1866 when Rebecca Lucinda was 25, she married Charles Wallace Trimper, 

son of 21. John Henry Trimper (20 Jun 1824-12 Feb 1898) & Lydia Jane Long (14 
Aug 1820-11 Aug 1908), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 12 Sep 1842. Charles 
Wallace died on 11 Nov 1921; he was 79. 

 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 16 

   1891 census Clementsvale Trimper Charles 48 Rebecca 51 Ezbon 13 Meredies 10. 
   Charles W. Trimper, Sep 12, 1842-Nov 11, 1921; Rebekah L. (Long) Trimper, Nov 18, 

1839-Apr 26, 1930; Ezbon L. Trimper, June 28, 1877-Mar 15, 1892 (Clementsvale 
Cemetery) 

  vii. Jacob Allen. Born on 15 Feb 1843. Jacob Allen died on 16 Nov 1863; he was 20. 
 
20. Catherine Trimper (Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1815 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., 
NS. Catherine died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 24 Jan 1892; she was 77. 
 
On 19 Dec 1836 when Catherine was 21, she married William Beeler, son of Frederick Wilhelm Beeler (10 Feb 
1776-8 Oct 1861), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 20 Jan 1812 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
William died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 26 Mar 1898; he was 86. 
 
Family of 5 (familysearch) 
 
They had the following children: 
 51 i. John Edward (6 Aug 1837-3 Oct 1927) 
  ii. Mary Elizabeth. Born on 30 May 1839 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Mary 

Elizabeth died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 12 Apr 1912; she was 72. 
 
   On 28 Sep 1856 when Mary Elizabeth was 17, she married William Thomas Dondale, 

son of Jean-Baptiste Dudale (25 Dec 1793-9 Apr 1843) & Elizabeth Ann Trimper (19 
Jan 1793-3 Jan 1879), in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 19 Aug 1833. 
William Thomas died in Princedale, Annapolis Co., on 10 Jun 1877; he was 43. 

 52 iii. Jeannette Ann (21 Sep 1842-24 Jul 1898) 
 53 iv. Emma E. (1845-1900) 
  v. Barbara Placentia. Born on 26 Dec 1849 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Barbara 

Placentia died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 23 Apr 1928; she was 78. 
 
   On 27 Nov 1873 when Barbara Placentia was 23, she married James Edward Brown in 

Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born in 1854. James Edward died in 1930; he was 76. 
 
21. John Henry Trimper (Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 20 Jun 1824. John Henry died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 12 Feb 1898; he was 73. 
 
On 2 Dec 1841 when John Henry was 17, he married Lydia Jane Long, daughter of Peter Long (1786-11 Jan 
1858) & Martha Langley (1788-21 Feb 1835), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 14 Aug 1820. Lydia Jane 
died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 11 Aug 1908; she was 87. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Charles Wallace. Born on 12 Sep 1842. Charles Wallace died on 11 Nov 1921; he was 

79. 
 
   1891 census Clementsvale Trimper Charles 48 Rebecca 51 Ezbon 13 Meredies 10. 
   Charles W. Trimper, Sep 12, 1842-Nov 11, 1921; Rebekah L. (Long) Trimper, Nov 18, 

1839-Apr 26, 1930; Ezbon L. Trimper, June 28, 1877-Mar 15, 1892 (Clementsvale 
Cemetery) 

 
   On 9 May 1866 when Charles Wallace was 23, he married Rebecca Lucinda Long, 

daughter of Jacob Long (1807-1 Apr 1887) & 19. Anne Martha Trimper (1808-3 Aug 
1856), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 18 Nov 1840. Rebecca Lucinda died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 28 Apr 1930; she was 89. 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 17 

 
   Meredith Glidden (b. 1881), Somerville, Mass., daughter (informant). 
 54 ii. John Edward (14 Apr 1843-7 Jul 1916) 
  iii. George “Fletcher”. Born on 27 Jan 1854. George “Fletcher” died in Clementsvale, 

Annapolis Co., NS, on 24 Dec 1915; he was 61. 
 
   1891 census Clementsvale Trimper Fletcher 37 Mary 33 Agnes 12 Henry 10. 
   In 1901, Fletcher was living with brother Thomas. Mary, Agnes and Henry were not with 

him. 
 
   On 3 May 1877 when George “Fletcher” was 23, he married Mary Magdeline Milner, 

daughter of 12. Joshua Milner (21 May 1816-1899) & Sarah Hines (ca 1831-1900). 
Born ca 1858 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 

 55 iv. Hallett Ray (7 Mar 1858-10 Jul 1914) 
 56 v. Thomas Henry (14 Mar 1862-Aug 1939) 
 

 
 

Fifth Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of John Keller Milner (7) & Dorcas Pinckney 
 
 

22. Menitta (Nettie) G. Milner (John Keller4, John3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1853. Menitta (Nettie) G. died in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 1 Aug 1910; she was 57. 
 
Daughter of John Milner 
 
On 3 Mar 1869 when Menitta (Nettie) G. was 16, she married Albert Brown in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 
Born in 1846 in Digby Neck. Occupation: Seaman. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Vada Belle (15 Feb 1886-30 Jul 1965) 
  ii. Edith Hazel (18 Dec 1887-17 Apr 1943) 
  iii. Florence Mary (6 Mar 1890-15 Nov 1979) 
 
 

Family of Daniel Werner Milner (9) & Anna Milner (16) 
 
 

31. Wealthy Elizabeth Milner (Daniel Werner4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1834. Wealthy Elizabeth died 
in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 4 Feb 1892; she was 58. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
On 20 Dec 1855 when Wealthy Elizabeth was 21, she married Thomas A. Wright , son of Ward Sneden Wright 
(1806-6 Mar 1886) & Hannah (Anna) Milner (7) (8 Oct 1804-27 Sep 1885), in Clements, NS. Born on 8 Oct 1833 in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Thomas A. died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 13 Aug 1898; he was 
64. 
 
1871 census Hessian Line Wright, Thomas 37, Welthy 35, Aratia 13, David 10, Annie 5 
1881 census Hessian Line Wright, Thomas A 47, Welthia E 45, David M 20, Anna M 15 Thomas  3 Anna 76 Joshua 
F Robar 27. (Note: Joshua was married to daughter Aratia but she died in 1878). 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 18 

1891 census Clementsvale Wright Thomas 57 Weltha E 55. 
 
They had the following children (surname Wright), see further details at 
http://www.gofffamilyhistory.ca/WrightFamilyClementsAnnapolisNovaScotia.pdf 
  i. Aratia Emma. Born in 1857. Aratia Emma died on 20 Jan 1878; she was 21. Buried in 

Clementsvale Cemetery. On 7 Sep 1876 when Aratia Emma was 19, she married Joshua 
Findle Robar in Virginia East, Anna. Co., N.S. Born on 1 Mar 1854 in Springfield, 
Anna. Co., N.S. Joshua Findle died in Virginia, Anna. Co., N.S., on 11 Feb 1942; he was 
87. 

  ii. David Murray. Born on 13 Sep 1860 in Virginia East, N.S. David Murray died in 
Princedale, Anna. Co., NS, on 8 Jun 1936; he was 75. Buried in Clementsvale Baptist 
Cemetery. On 9 Apr 1882 when David Murray was 21, he first married Addie Marriett 
in Virginia East, Anna. Co., N.S. Born in 1862. Addie died bef 1898; she was 36. They 
had four children. On 27 Dec 1898 when David Murray was 38, he second married 
Minnie Lotilla Wamboldt, daughter of Ben Wamboldt & Coretta Croft, in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Born on 25 Mar 1878. Minnie Lotilla died in 
Princedale, Anna. Co., NS, on 28 Feb 1940; she was 61. They had two children. 

  iii. Annie Milner (20 Jan 1866-30 Jun 1948). Born on 20 Jan 1866 in Princedale, N.S. Annie 
Milner died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 30 Jun 1948; she was 82. On 12 Mar 
1884 when Annie Milner was 18, she married Robert Jefferson Potter in Virginia, N.S. 
Born on 25 Dec 1858. Robert Jefferson died on 5 Sep 1943; he was 84. They had four 
children. 

  iv. Thomas Avard. Born in Jan 1878. 
 
 

Family of J. Conrad Milner (10) & Diadama Spurr 
 

32. Perez Wheeler Milner (J. Conrad4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 7 Oct 1838. Perez Wheeler died on 5 
Jun 1906; he was 67. 
 
On 29 May 1862 when Perez Wheeler was 23, he married Elizabeth Hennigar Hammond, daughter of Caleb 
Hammond & Mary Ann Burns, in Bridgetown, N.S. Born on 7 Aug 1844. Elizabeth Hennigar died on 6 Apr 1921; 
she was 76. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Jessie Elizabeth (6 Jun 1863-29 Dec 1947) 
  ii. Margaret Lillias (Died as Child) (1 Mar 1865-9 Aug 1876) 
  iii. Avard Hammond (28 Mar 1868-22 Apr 1947) 
  iv. Frank Leopold Milner, Esq. Born on 14 Apr 1870 in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. 

Frank Leopold died in Amherst, NS, in Feb 1946; he was 75. Occupation: Barrister, 1895 
for 50+ Years; Kings Council 1914. 

   His law library was considered amongst the best in Canada in his day. Chairman of the 
Workers Compensation Board of Nova Scotia 1928-1938. Elected Mayor of Amherst, 
1918. Director of Acadia Trust Co., Truro. 

 
  v. Maude Winnifred (23 Dec 1874-29 Aug 1904) 
  vi. Lillias Andrews (12 May 1879-25 Sep 1948) 
  vii. Ralph Oliver (Died as Child) (12 May 1883-13 Jun 1894) 
 
 
33. Cereno J. Purdy Milner (John “Conrad”4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 15 May 1852. Cereno J. 
Purdy died in Bear River, Digby Co., NS, on 27 Jun 1906; he was 54. 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 19 

 
On 11 Jun 1874 when Cereno J. Purdy was 22, he married Mary Eliza Berry. Born on 26 Mar 1854. Mary Eliza 
died in Bear River, Digby Co., NS, on 21 Jul 1943; she was 89. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Annie Belle (11 Aug 1875-16 Mar 1920) 
  ii. Lida May (ca 1877-14 Aug 1895) 
  iii. Mary E. (ca 1878-) 
  iv. Sarah M. (ca 1885-) 
 
34. Melvina Milner (John “Conrad”4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in Aug 1853. 
 
On 28 Aug 1871 when Melvina was 18, she married Jacob Weiland. Born on 28 Feb 1849 in Bear River East, N.S. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Margaret Weilant (20 Apr 1877-11 Sep 1963) 
 

Family of Joshua Milner (12) & Sarah Hines 
 
 

43. Maria Melissa Milner (Joshua4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 28 Jan 1849 in Clements, NS. Maria 
Melissa died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 29 May 1927; she was 78. 
 
Maria Melissa first married Sydney Apt. Sydney died in At Sea on 6 Mar 1866. 
 
 
On 14 May 1869 when Maria Melissa was 20, she second married Charles Augustus Long, son of William 
Bennett Long (19 Aug 1811-12 Oct 1894) & Martha Langley (9 Nov 1819-abt 1846), in Clements, Annapolis Co., 
NS. Born on 8 Apr 1846 in Bear River East, N.S. Charles Augustus died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 25 
Feb 1943; he was 96. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. Residence: Clementsvale (1901 census). 
 
1871 census Hessian Line Long Charles 25 Melissa 22 Valentine (M) 1. 
1881 census Hessian Line Long Charles A. 35 Mariah M. 32 Valentine 12 Mary A. 10 Abbie L. 8 Alice E. 5 George 
W. 3. 
1901 census, George, Eliza, Clara and Gladys at home. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Valentine Augustus (17 Aug 1869-11 Jan 1955) 
  ii. Mary Amert (Ammie) (18 Aug 1871-16 Oct 1946) 
  iii. Abbie Louisa (16 Aug 1873-28 May 1951) 
  iv. Alice Ellsworth (17 Feb 1876-4 Dec 1960) 
  v. George Wallace (11 May 1879-2 Jan 1965) 
  vi. Eliza Jane Perkins (3 Sep 1881-31 Dec 1949) 
  vii. Clara Marie (25 Nov 1883-6 Jun 1966) 
  viii. Gladys Lorena (23 Apr 1887-19 Oct 1976) 
 

Family of Frederic Boehme Milner (13) & Bethiah Wright 
 
 

44. Thirza Milner (Frederic Boehme4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 27 Apr 1846. Thirza died on 29 Aug 
1926; she was 80. 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 20 

 
On 13 Sep 1866 when Thirza was 20, she married Thomas Douglas in Baptist Parsonage, Clements. Born in 1845 
in Eastport, NS. 
 
son of George Douglas, mariner (Anna. Co. Marriage Bonds & Licenses) 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. George Frederick (11 May 1869-) 
  ii. Ralph Garnet (20 Jul 1882-) 
 
45. Zachius Frederick Milner (Frederic Boehme4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1847. Zachius Frederick 
died in 1893; he was 46. 
 
On 12 Feb 1870 when Zachius Frederick was 23, he married Elizabeth Lucy Campbell in Bridgeport (Bear River), 
NS. Born on 13 Aug 1856. Elizabeth Lucy died on 22 Jan 1928; she was 71. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Alice (Addie) Bethia (12 Jun 1873-) 
  ii. Frederick (6 Nov 1875-) 
  iii. Della (4 Nov 1884-) 

 
 

Family of Elche (Elsie) Milner (14) & John Potter 
 
 

46. Joseph Burpee Potter (Elche (Elsie) Milner4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 1 Sep 1847 in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Joseph Burpee died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 8 Jan 1924; he was 
76. 
 
Joseph Burpee married Ellen Amanda Lightizer. Born on 29 Nov 1846 in Greenwood, Kings Co., N.S. Ellen 
Amanda died in Nokomis, Saskatchewan, on 17 Dec 1925; she was 79. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Amos Alfred Jarvis (20 Sep 1875-16 Feb 1949) 
 
47. Thomas Ezra Potter (Elche (Elsie) Milner4, Thomas3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 10 May 1857 in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Thomas Ezra died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 8 Oct 1921; he was 
64. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
s/o John Potter & Elche Milner 
 
1901 census Clementsvale 
Potter   Thomas E.      May 10 1857 
Potter Florence M.       jul 7 1866 
Potter Ozias              Mar 25 1886 
Potter  Oron C.          sept 10 1887 
Potter Leona M.        Jan 6 1894 
Potter Leslie A.          Sept 6 1895 
Potter Ezra D.             feb 1 1898 
Potter  Frederic         Apr 20, 1900 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 21 

On 11 Feb 1885 when Thomas Ezra was 27, he first married Theresa Pyne, daughter of James E Pyne (1821-20 
May 1870) & Esther Wright (15 Jul 1826-15 Apr 1901), in Annapolis, NS. Born in 1853. Theresa died in 1891; 
she was 38. Buried in Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
1891 Clements census Potter Thomas 33 Theresa 38 Ozias 5 Oron 3. 
 
Potter Ozias Winburn b. Mar 25 1886 Upper Clements, s/o Thomas Ezra Potter and Theresa Wheeler Pyne 
(NSHVS) 
 
1901 census Annapolis Potter Thomas Florence wife Ozias son b. Mar 25 1886 Oron son b. Sept 10 1887. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Ozias Winburn (25 Mar 1886-) 
  ii. Oron C. (10 Sep 1887-8 Oct 1964) 
 
 
On 5 May 1893 when Thomas Ezra was 35, he second married Florence May Whitman. Born on 7 Jul 1866. 
Florence May died on 1 Jan 1943; she was 76. 
 
Florence May Whitman is a sister of Pearl Grace Whitman, who married James E. Pyne (Jr) 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Ezra Dimmock (1 Feb 1898-May 1981) 
 
 

Family of Rebecca Trimper (18) & Abraham Dukeshire 
 
 

48. Hannah Catherine Dukeshire (Rebecca Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1836 in 
Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Hannah Catherine died in Bear River, Digby Co., NS, on 24 Oct 1917; she was 81. 
 
On 31 Oct 1848 when Hannah Catherine was 12, she married George Edward Sproule in Clementsport, Annapolis 
Co., NS. 
 
Family of 14 (familysearch) 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Bertha Selina (18 Jul 1859-Feb 1959) 
  ii. Corey 
  iii. Carrie Edith 
 
 

Family of Anne Martha Trimper (19) & Jacob Long 
 
 

49. Martha Long (Anne Martha Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1830 in Clementsvale, 
Annapolis Co., NS. Martha died in West Springhill, Annapolis Co., on 5 Jul 1918; she was 88. 
 
Martha married Henry Brown. Born on 4 Apr 1831. Henry died in West Springhill, Anna. Co., NS, on 26 Jun 1920; 
he was 89. 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 22 

1871 census Hessian Line Brown Henry 39 Martha 39 Herman 7 George 5. 
1881 census Annapolis Royal Brown Henry 49 Martha 49 Herman 17 George 15. 
1891 census West Milford Annapolis Co. Brown Henry 59 Martha 59 Herman 27 Bessie 17 George 25 Lizzie 18. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Herman Augustus (2 Dec 1863-29 Apr 1936) 
  ii. George Henry (5 Sep 1865-30 Dec 1945) 
 
50. William Dennison Long (Anne Martha Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 12 Aug 
1836. At the age of <1, William Dennison was baptized on 17 Oct 1836. William Dennison died on 28 Aug 1914; he 
was 78. 
 
1871 census Hessian Line (beside Jacob) Long William 36 Sarah 43 Martha 10. 
1881 census Hessian Line (beside Jacob) Long William D. 45 Sarah 52 Cory (M) 22 Martha B. 21. Note: Cory was 
son-in-law. 
 
Clementsvale Cemetery William D. Long, d Aug 28, 1914 aged 78; Sarah Jane (Sproule), wife, d Sep 1. 1916 aged 
89 yrs 6 mo  
 
William Dennison married Sarah Jane Sproule. Born on 4 Mar 1827. Sarah Jane died in Deep Brook, Anna. Co., 
NS, on 1 Sep 1916; she was 89. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Martha B. (1860-16 Sep 1885) 
 
 

Family of Catherine Trimper (20) & William Beeler 
 
 

51. John Edward Beeler (Catherine Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 6 Aug 1837 in 
Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. John Edward died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 3 Oct 1927; he was 
90. 
 
Mary E. (Brown) wife of John E. Beeler d Mar 24, 1897 aged 57; John E. Beeler, 1837-1927 (Clementsvale 
Cemetery) 
 
In 1860 when John Edward was 22, he married Margaret A. Wright (27) , daughter of Ward Sneden Wright 
(1806-6 Mar 1886) & 8. Hannah (Anna) Milner (8 Oct 1804-27 Sep 1885). Born on 16 Aug 1839 in Virginia East, 
Anna. Co., NS. Margaret A. died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 4 Mar 1866; she was 26. Buried in 
Clementsvale Cemetery. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Bertha F. (1861-bef 1896) 
 
52. Jeannette Ann Beeler (Catherine Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 21 Sep 1842. 
Jeannette Ann died on 24 Jul 1898; she was 55. 
 
On 29 Jun 1864 when Jeannette Ann was 21, she married David Beecher Wright , son of Ward Sneden Wright 
(1806-6 Mar 1886) & 8. Hannah (Anna) Milner (8 Oct 1804-27 Sep 1885). Born on 29 Aug 1841 in Clementsvale, 
Annapolis Co., NS. David Beecher died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 9 Mar 1920; he was 78. 
 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 23 

David B. Wright, 1841-1920; wife Jeanetta A. 1842-1898; children Lottie w. 1876-1879; Trueman J. 1867-1941 
(Clementsvale Cemetery) 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Lily May (2 Apr 1865-8 Oct 1931) 
  ii. Forman Tucker (30 Apr 1866-3 Aug 1942) 
  iii. Trueman Jared (18 Nov 1867-12 May 1941) 
  iv. Martin Revardy (22 Mar 1869-23 Jan 1947) 
  v. Norris Eaton (2 Aug 1870-19 Nov 1936) 
  vi. Lovell Theodore (5 May 1872-9 May 1951) 
  vii. Gardner Embert (7 Oct 1873-18 Feb 1957) 
  viii. Ruby Geneva (24 Mar 1875-1 Jul 1959) 
  ix. Lottie Whitman (Died as Child) (16 Dec 1876-27 Feb 1879) 
  x. Milledge Eddison (18 May 1878-25 Nov 1969) 
  xi. Chipman Vennetin (5 Jul 1879-10 Mar 1955) 
  xii. Eustace Orbette (30 Oct 1881-24 Dec 1964) 
  xiii. Edna Earl (9 Dec 1882-31 Mar 1963) 
  xiv. Daisy Iola (12 Nov 1883-18 Aug 1967) 
 
53. Emma E. Beeler (Catherine Trimper4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born in 1845 in Clementsvale, 
Annapolis Co., NS. Emma E. died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, in 1900; she was 55. 
 
On 9 Aug 1865 when Emma E. was 20, she married John Edward Trimper (54) , son of 21. John Henry Trimper 
(20 Jun 1824-12 Feb 1898) & Lydia Jane Long (14 Aug 1820-11 Aug 1908), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. 
Born on 14 Apr 1843. John Edward died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 7 Jul 1916; he was 73. 
 
See children under #54 below. 
 

Family of John Henry Trimper (21) & Lydia Jane Long 
 
 

54. John Edward Trimper (John Henry4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 14 Apr 1843. John 
Edward died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 7 Jul 1916; he was 73. 
 
On 9 Aug 1865 when John Edward was 22, he married Emma E. Beeler (53) , daughter of William Beeler (20 Jan 
1812-26 Mar 1898) & 20. Catherine Trimper (1815-24 Jan 1892), in Clements, Annapolis Co., NS. Born in 1845 
in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS. Emma E. died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, in 1900; she was 55. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. David Ernest (9 Apr 1868-1951) 
  ii. Myrtle Ulanda (1869-1921) 
  iii. Edith (Died as Infant) (1876-1876) 
  iv. Harland Clark (30 Nov 1877-15 Mar 1952) 
  v. Alice Martha (4 Aug 1879-1944) 
  vi. John (1880-) 
  vii. Ivan Carroll (20 Apr 1881-1944) 
  viii. Miriam Ann (7 Feb 1884-14 Dec 1913) 
  ix. Leota Gladys (17 Nov 1886-1969) 
 
55. Hallett Ray Trimper (John Henry4, Elche (Alice) Milner3, Jonathan2, John1). Born on 7 Mar 1858. Hallett Ray 
died in Clementsvale, Annapolis Co., NS, on 10 Jul 1914; he was 56. Residence: Clementsvale (1901 and 1911 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 24 

census). 
 
Clementsvale Cemetery, Hallett R. Trimper, 1858-1914; Margaret (Ramsay), wife, 1864-1955; son William W., 
1891-1892  
 
On 2 Jul 1890 when Hallett Ray was 32, he married Margaret J. Ramsay. Born on 10 Jan 1864. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Catherine (27 Oct 1892-) 
  ii. Lydia (10 Jun 1894-) 
  iii. Lee Mary (13 Aug 1896-) 
  



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 25 

 
 

Index  
 
Angier  
 Sarah parent of spouse of 5 
Apt  
 Sydney spouse of 43 
Baird  
 Etta Zelina child of 29 
 Ira Millard child of 29 
 Janet Eve child of 29 
 Leslie Merton child of 29 
 Reginald James child of 29 
 William spouse of 29 
Beeler  
 Barbara Placentia child of 20 
 Bertha F. child of 27 
 Emma E. 53 
 Frederick Wilhelm parent of spouse of 20 
 Jeannette Ann 52 
 John Edward 51 
 Mary Elizabeth child of 20 
 William spouse of 20 
Berry  
 John Thomas child of 17 
 Mary Eliza spouse of 33 
 Peter spouse of 17 
 Thomas parent of spouse of 17 
Boutilier  
 Catherine parent of spouse of 6 
Bowlby  
 Martha parent of spouse of 37 
Brown  
 Albert spouse of 22 
 Edith Hazel child of 22 
 Florence Mary child of 22 
 George Henry child of 49 
 Henry spouse of 49 
 Herman Augustus child of 49 
 Vada Belle child of 22 
Burns  
 Mary Ann parent of spouse of 32 
Campbell  
 Elizabeth Lucy spouse of 45 
Chute  
 Elias parent of spouse of 37 
 Martha Loretta spouse of 37 
 Mary Jeanette spouse of 39 
Douglas  



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 26 

 George Frederick child of 44 
 Ralph Garnet child of 44 
 Thomas spouse of 44 
Dukeshire  
 Abraham spouse of 18 
 Charles Frederick child of 18 
 Hannah Catherine 48 
 John Henry child of 18 
Floyd  
 Addie V. child of 26 
 Bertus Harden child of 26 
 James spouse of 26 
 James Elmer child of 26 
Foster  
 Matilda spouse of 9 
Freeman  
 Amanda E. spouse of 41 
German  
 Hugh parent of spouse of 35 
 Mary Emmeline spouse of 35 
Gowtrorp  
 Ann parent of 1 
Grey  
 Margaret parent of spouse of 8 
Hammond  
 Caleb parent of spouse of 32 
 Elizabeth Hennigar spouse of 32 
Henley  
 Susan spouse of 35 
Hines  
 Sarah spouse of 12 
Jefferson  
 Elizabeth parent of spouse of 42 
Langley  
 Martha parent of spouse of 19 
 Martha parent of spouse of 43 
Lawrence  
 Mary Eunice (Wear) spouse of 30 
LeCain  
 Martha spouse of 15 
 Thomas parent of spouse of 15 
Lightizer  
 Ellen Amanda spouse of 46 
Long  
 Abbie Louisa child of 43 
 Alice Ellsworth child of 43 
 Anna Catherine child of 19 
 Beulah Elizabeth spouse of 24 
 Charles Augustus spouse of 43 
 Clara Marie child of 43 
 Eliza Jane Perkins child of 43 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 27 

 George Wallace child of 43 
 Gladys Lorena child of 43 
 Hannah Maria Faith child of 19 
 Jacob spouse of 19 
 Jacob Allen child of 19 
 Lydia Jane spouse of 21 
 Martha 49 
 Martha B. child of 50 
 Mary Amert (Ammie) child of 43 
 Peter parent of spouse of 19 
 Rebecca Lucinda child of 19 
 Valentine Augustus child of 43 
 William Bennett parent of spouse of 43 
 William Dennison 50 
 Zuriah Elizabeth child of 19 
Marriett  
 Emma spouse of 30 
Milner  
 Alice (Addie) Bethia child of 45 
 Allen Murray child of 9 
 Alvina Elizabeth child of 10 
 Angelina child of 10 
 Ann Oliver child of 4 
 Ann T. child of 1 
 Anna child of 2 
 Anna child of 2 
 Anna 16 
 Annie child of 12 
 Annie Belle child of 33 
 Avard Hammond child of 32 
 Beulah child of 2 
 Carrie H. child of 12 
 Cereno J. Purdy 33 
 Cyrus “Sutcliffe” child of 5 
 Daniel Pine child of 3 
 Daniel Werner 9 
 Della child of 45 
 Elche (Alice) 6 
 Elche (Elsie) 14 
 Elizabeth child of 1 
 Elizabeth child of 2 
 Florence Rebecca child of 10 
 Frank Leopold Esq. child of 32 
 Frederic Boehme 13 
 Frederick child of 45 
 Hannah child of 3 
 Hannah (Anna) 8 
 James child of 4 
 Jessie Elizabeth child of 32 
 John 1 
 John 3 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 28 

 John child of 5 
 John “Conrad” 10 
 John Henry child of 9 
 John Keller 7 
 Jonathan 2 
 Jonathan 5 
 Joseph Eli child of 10 
 Joshua 12 
 Lida May child of 33 
 Lillias Andrews child of 32 
 Louisa child of 5 
 Margaret Lillias child of 32 
 Maria Melissa 43 
 Mary child of 2 
 Mary child of 3 
 Mary Ann 17 
 Mary E. child of 33 
 Mary Jane child of 10 
 Mary Magdalen 11 
 Mary Magdeline child of 12 
 Maude Winnifred child of 32 
 Melvina 34 
 Menitta (Nettie) G. 22 
 Oliver child of 4 
 Oliver A child of 9 
 Orartia Lois child of 9 
 Perez Wheeler 32 
 Ralph Oliver child of 32 
 Rebecca child of 4 
 Rebecca Wesley child of 3 
 Richard parent of 1 
 Samuel Pine child of 5 
 Sarah child of 1 
 Sarah child of 2 
 Sarah Ann child of 3 
 Sarah Ann child of 10 
 Sarah M. child of 33 
 Tamar Estelle child of 10 
 Thirza 44 
 Thomas child of 1 
 Thomas 4 
 Thomas Elder child of 15 
 Thomas Henry child of 4 
 Wealthy Elizabeth 31 
 William Dowe 15 
 William Spurr child of 10 
 Zachius Frederick 45 
 Zebia Abe child of 10 
Morine  
 Bertha A. child of 38 
 Grace V. child of 38 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 29 

 William “Frederick” spouse of 38 
Oliver  
 Ann spouse of 2 
Orde  
 Elizabeth parent of spouse of 15 
Pinckney  
 Dorcas spouse of 7 
Pine  
 Daniel parent of spouse of 3 
 Hannah spouse of 5 
 Tamar spouse of 3 
Potter  
 Amos Alfred Jarvis child of 46 
 Anthony parent of spouse of 42 
 Benjamin parent of spouse of 5 
 Benjamin parent of spouse of 14 
 Ezra Dimmock child of 47 
 John spouse of 14 
 Joseph Burpee 46 
 Louisa spouse of 5 
 Mary “Bertha” S. spouse of 42 
 Oron C. child of 47 
 Ozias Winburn child of 47 
 Thomas Ezra 47 
Pyne  
 James E parent of spouse of 47 
 Theresa spouse of 47 
Ramsay  
 Margaret J. spouse of 55 
Rice  
 Hattie Alberta spouse of 41 
Ringrose  
 Elizabeth spouse of 1 
 Jonathan parent of spouse of 1 
Sproule  
 Bertha Selina child of 48 
 Carrie Edith child of 48 
 Corey child of 48 
 George Edward spouse of 48 
 Sarah Jane spouse of 50 
Spurr  
 Diadama spouse of 10 
 William parent of spouse of 10 
Stonehouse  
 Ann parent of spouse of 1 
Tracey  
 Elizabeth (Bridget) parent of spouse of 40 
Trimper  
 Aletha Iamantha child of 36 
 Alice Martha child of 53 
 Anne Martha 19 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 30 

 Catherine 20 
 Catherine child of 55 
 Charles Wallace child of 21 
 David Ernest child of 53 
 Edith child of 53 
 Elena child of 56 
 Emma Hattie child of 36 
 Evelyn child of 36 
 George “Fletcher” child of 21 
 George Wickup child of 56 
 Hallett Ray 55 
 Harland Clark child of 53 
 Huldah child of 56 
 Ivan Carroll child of 53 
 John child of 53 
 John Conrad spouse of 6 
 John Edward 54 
 John Henry 21 
 Kerziah child of 6 
 Lee Mary child of 55 
 Leota Gladys child of 53 
 Levi spouse of 36 
 Lydia child of 55 
 Maria Elizabeth child of 6 
 Mariah Elizabeth child of 6 
 Miriam Ann child of 53 
 Myrtle Ulanda child of 53 
 Rebecca 18 
 Thomas Henry 56 
 William child of 6 
Troemper (Trimper)  
 Johann Heinrich parent of spouse of 6 
(Tuchscherer) Dukeshire  
 George Joseph parent of spouse of 18 
Turpin  
 Mercy “Jane” spouse of 23 
Warner  
 Elizabeth spouse of 4 
Wear  
 Ruth parent of spouse of 14 
Weiland  
 Jacob spouse of 34 
Weilant  
 Margaret child of 34 
 Nancy (Ham) spouse of 4 
Werner  
 Daniel parent of spouse of 4 
Whitman  
 Florence May spouse of 39 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 31 

Wright5  
 Deacon Aaron 39 
 Abbot “Ernest” child of 42 
 Ada L. child of 23 
 Albert Wellesley child of 30 
 Annie Milner child of 25 
 Aratia Emma child of 25 
 Arden child of 11 
 Arthur Wellesley 30 
 Asa spouse of 40 
 Avard child of 11 
 Bertis child of 42 
 Berzelia “Jane” child of 35 
 Bessie Olivia child of 37 
 Bethiah spouse of 13 
 Charles Eber 42 
 Charles Elkaneh child of 24 
 Chipman Vennetin child of 28 
 Clarence Bertram child of 24 
 Clyde Maxwell child of 41 
 Daisy Iola child of 28 
 David Beecher 28 
 David Murray child of 25 
 Edith child of 30 
 Edna Earl child of 28 
 Elena Jane spouse of 56 
 Elizabeth Jane 26 
 Estella Perces child of 37 
 Esther parent of spouse of 47 
 Esther B. 36 
 Eustace Orbette child of 28 
 Forman Tucker child of 28 
 Francis (Frank) Ernest child of 40 
 Gardner Embert child of 28 
 George Davenport child of 24 
 George Henry child of 23 
 Harmon Harlow child of 35 
 Harvey W. child of 24 
 Rev. Howard St. Clair child of 24 
 Israel Cogswell (Charles) child of 23 
 Ivvie Lucretia child of 37 
 James parent of spouse of 8 
 James Alfred 35 
 James Edgar child of 24 
 Jessie child of 42 
 John 23 
 John child of 11 
 Leander “Alonzo” child of 24 

 
5 For Wright children #23-30 and 35-42, please see 
http://www.gofffamilyhistory.ca/WrightFamilyClementsAnnapolisNovaScotia.pdf 



Jonathan Milner, Yorkshire to Annapolis County, NS 

Page 32 

 Lena child of 42 
 Leroy child of 41 
 Lily May child of 28 
 Lindley Freeman child of 41 
 Lottie Whitman child of 28 
 Lovell Theodore child of 28 
 Lulu Millicent child of 40 
 Margaret A. 27 
 Margaret Elizabeth child of 11 
 Martha “Wealthy” child of 23 
 Martin Revardy child of 28 
 Mary Elizabeth child of 40 
 Mary Emma 29 
 Maurice Halsey child of 41 
 Milledge Eddison child of 28 
 Millicent 40 
 Minerva child of 30 
 Minia Deborah child of 30 
 Modde Ocella (Ella) child of 30 
 Norris Eaton child of 28 
 Peter Elsworth child of 24 
 Ruby Geneva child of 28 
 Salome 38 
 Samuel Walter Willet child of 37 
 Sarah Ann child of 11 
 Sarah (Sally) parent of spouse of 35 
 Thomas A. 25 
 Thomas Avard child of 25 
 Thomas Henry 41 
 Trueman Jared child of 28 
 Viola “Pearl” child of 41 
 Wallace Albert 37 
 Wallace Arden child of 35 
 Walter Alliston parent of spouse of 40 
 Ward S. child of 23 
 Ward Sneden spouse of 8 
 Warren S. child of 39 
 William C. spouse of 11 
 Dr. William Josiah child of 41 
 William Oliver 24 
 Zeddie Viola child of 39 
 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
H. Douglas Goff 
7748 Wellington Road 22 
Guelph, ON, N1H 6J2 
Canada 


